

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

Docket No. 086617

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

CALVIN FAIR,

Defendant-Respondent.

On Appeal From a Final Judgment of the Superior Court of New Jersey, Appellate Division, Docket No. A-0913-19

Criminal Action

Sat Below:

Hon. Clarkson S. Fisher, Jr., P.J.A.D.

Hon. Heide W. Currier, J.A.D.

Hon. Patrick DeAlmeida, J.A.D.

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS - NEW JERSEY**

PASHMAN STEIN WALDER HAYDEN, P.C.

Court Plaza South

21 Main Street, Suite 200

Hackensack, New Jersey 07601

(201) 488-8200

CJ Griffin, Esq. (031422009)

cgriffin@pashmanstein.com

*Attorneys for Association of Criminal Defense
Lawyers of New Jersey*

Of Counsel and On the Brief:

CJ Griffin, Esq. (031422009)

On the Brief:

Dillon J. McGuire, Esq. (187602018)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY & STATEMENT OF FACTS3

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....3

POINT I.....3

JURY INSTRUCTIONS AND VERDICT SHEETS MUST MAKE CLEAR THAT THE JURY’S VERDICT MUST BE UNANIMOUS AS TO THE SPECIFIC SUBSECTION AND CONDUCT THAT SUPPORT A CONVICTION......3

A . The Juror Unanimity Requirement4

B. The Subsections of N.J.S.A. 2C:12-3 Require Substantially Different Proofs and Therefore Require Unanimity.5

C. When the State Proceeds on Alternative Theories of Guilt, Jury Instructions and Verdict Sheets Must Make Clear that Jury Unanimity as to Each Offense is Required......9

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Grand Jury Proc. of Guarino,
104 N.J. 2182 (1986).....4

Ramos v. Louisiana,
140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)3

State v. Cagno,
211 N.J. 488 (2012).....11

State v. Fair,
469 N.J. Super. 538 (App. Div. 2022)12

State v. Frisby,
174 N.J. 583 (2002).....4

State v. Parker,
124 N.J. 628 (1991)..... passim

State v. Schmid,
84 N.J. 535 (1980).....4

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2C:12-3 passim

N.J.S.A. 2C:12-3(a)..... 2, 4, 13

N.J.S.A. 2C:12-3(b)4

N.J.S.A. 2C:33-2(a).....3

Rules

Rule 1:8-9.....2

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment to the United States Constitutio1

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶61

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶93
